statements once the final acquisition accounting by Lantheus Holdings has been completed, Lantheus Holdings has determined the final purchase price
for Progenics, the valuation studies necessary to finalize the required purchase price allocations have been completed and if Lantheus Holdings
identifies any additional conforming accounting policy changes outside of the ones provided in the accompanying notes. There can be no assurance that
such finalization will not result in material changes.

59

Table of Contents

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements do not reflect any expected cost savings, operating synergies or revenue
enhancements that the combined company may achieve as a result of the merger, any termination, restructuring or other costs to integrate the operations
of Lantheus Holdings and Progenics or the costs necessary to achieve any such cost savings, operating synergies or revenue enhancements.

60

Table of Contents

Lantheus Holdings, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of December 31, 2019

(in thousands)

   Historical

Pro forma

adjustments  (Note 6)

Pro forma
combined
company

Lantheus
Holdings

Progenics after
reclassification

(Note 4)
Assets
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 92,919  $ 42,049  $ (1,500)  (g)   $ 133,468
Accounts receivable, net   43,529   15,976   —   59,505
Inventory   29,180   —   —   29,180
Other current assets   7,283   5,707   (1,526)  (j)   11,464

Total current assets   172,911   63,732   (3,026)   233,617
Property, plant and equipment, net   116,497   11,688   —   128,185
Intangibles, net   7,336   6,823   362,647  (c)   376,806
Goodwill   15,714   17,847   14,385  (i)   47,946
Deferred tax assets, net   71,834   —   1,830  (e)   73,664
Other long-term assets   21,627   19,380   7,398  (b)   48,405

Total assets   $ 405,919  $ 119,470  $ 383,234   $ 908,623

Liabilities and stockholders’ equity
Current liabilities

Current portion of long-term debt and other borrowings   $ 10,143  $ 7,117  $ 232  (d)   $ 17,492
Accounts payable   18,608   1,249   —   19,857
Accrued expenses and other liabilities   37,360   13,702   16,668  (b,f,j)   67,730

Total current liabilities   66,111   22,068   16,900   105,079
Asset retirement obligations   12,883   —   —   12,883
Long-term debt, net and other borrowings   183,927   31,910   853  (d)   216,690
Other long-term liabilities   28,397   18,939   7,271  (a,b,e)   54,607

Total liabilities   291,318   72,917   25,024   389,259

Stockholders’ equity
Preferred stock   —   —   —   —
Common stock   393   113   155  (a,h)   661
Additional paid-in capital   251,641   724,348   (302,787)  (a,h,j)   673,202
Accumulated deficit   (136,473)   (677,760)   660,694  (f,g,h)   (153,539)
Accumulated other comprehensive (loss) income   (960)   (148)   148  (h)   (960)

Total stockholders’ equity   114,601   46,553   358, 210   519,364

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $ 405,919  $ 119,470  $ 383,234   $ 908,623

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

61

Table of Contents

Lantheus Holdings, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2019

(in thousands, except per share data)

   Historical

Lantheus
Holdings

Progenics after
reclassification

(Note 4)
Pro forma

adjustments  (Note 7)

Pro forma
combined
company

Revenues   $347,337  $ 34,986  $ —   $382,323
Cost of goods sold   172,526   3,168   14,541  (b)   190,235

Gross profit   174,811   31,818   (14,541)   192,088
Operating expenses:

Sales and marketing   41,888   11,514   (400)  (d)   53,002
General and administrative   61,244   37,240   (13,146)  (a,b,c,d)   85,338
Research and development   20,018   49,223   (1,124)  (d)   68,117

Total operating expenses   123,150   97,977   (14,670)   206,457

Operating income (loss)   51,661   (66,159)   129   (14,369)
Interest expense   13,617   4,402   —   18,019
Loss on extinguishment of debt   3,196   —   —   3,196
Other expense (income)   6,221   (2,026)   —   4,195

Income (loss) before income taxes   28,627   (68,535)   129   (39,779)
Income tax (benefit) expense   (3,040)   17   (17,954)  (e)   (20,977)

Net income (loss)   $ 31,667  $ (68,552)  $ 18,083   $ (18,802)

Net income (loss) per common share:
Basic   $ 0.81   $ (0.29)

Diluted   $ 0.79   $ (0.29)

Weighted-average common shares outstanding:
Basic   38,988   26,834  (f)   65,822

Diluted   40,113   25,709  (f)   65,822

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

62

Table of Contents

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED
COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Description of the merger

On October 1, 2019, Lantheus Holdings, Merger Sub and Progenics entered into an Agreement and Plan of Merger. On February 20, 2020, the parties
entered into an Amended and Restated Agreement and Plan of Merger, which is referred to in this joint proxy statement/prospectus as the merger
agreement, that amended and restated the original merger agreement in its entirety. Subject to the terms and conditions of the merger agreement and in